
 

 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Monday, 11 March 2019 
 

Time:  5.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted at the meeting in the 
order in which they were received. 
 

 

3.  PAY POLICY STATEMENT   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

1 - 12 

4.  NEW PAY STRUCTURE   
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of People. 
 

13 - 18 

5.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Employment Committee - Monday, 11 March 2019 
   

 

 

 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Bennett (Chair), J. Slater (Vice-Chair), D. Acton, M. Cawdrey, M. Hyman, 
B. Rigby and G. Whitham. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 1 March 2019 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee 
Date:    25h March 2019 
Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Sara Saleh, Corporate Director of People 

  

Report Title 
 

Trafford Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 

 
Summary 
 

This paper provides Council with information relating to Trafford’s pay policy 
for 2019/20 in line with the requirements for the Localism Act 2011. 

 
Recommendations 
 

To note and approve the 2019/20 Pay Policy statement as set out in the 
attached report and recommend any amendments for approval at full Council 
on 20th March 2019. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Kate Sturman  
Extension:  2148 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency - 
Department for Communities and Local Government.  
 
Openness and accountability in local pay: Guidanc
[...]
increase 
accountability in relation to pay. 
 
As specified in the Act, this requirement does not extend to schools and this Statement 
does not therefore include school based employees. 
 
The statement also incorporates the Council’s Gender Pay Gap information as the 
Council is now required to publish this on an annual basis under the GPG reporting 
requirements. 
 
In summary, the Pay Policy Statement identifies: 
 

 The method by which salaries and severance payment are determined; 
 The detail and level of remuneration of the Council’s most senior managers i.e. 

Chief Executive, Corporate Leadership Team, Service Directors; 
 The committee responsible for ensuring that the Pay Policy Statement is applied 

consistently, the Employment Committee, which has delegated powers in relation 
to senior manager employment; 

 The detail and level of remuneration for the lowest level of post/employee; 
 The ratio of pay of the top earner and that of the median earner. 

Page 2



3 

 

 The Council’s Gender Pay Gap 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
Employment Committee is recommended to note and approve the 2019/20 Pay Policy 

statement as detailed below and recommend any amendments for approval at full 

Council on 20th March 2019.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



4 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 
TRAFFORD PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to ensure transparency and 
accountability with regard to the Council’s approach to setting pay. 
 
1.2  The Pay Policy Statement has been approved by Council and is publicised on the 
Council’s website in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
1.3 The Pay Policy Statement identifies: 

 

 The methods by which salaries of all employees are determined; 

 The detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff i.e. Head 
of Paid Service, ‘Chief Officers’,  the Monitoring Officer, and Deputy 
Chief Officers as defined by the relevant legislation; 

 The remunera
[...]
gainst, 
disadvantaged or given preference, through membership of any particular group, 
particularly based on age; disability; gender reassignment; race, religion or belief; sex; 
sexual orientation; marriage and civil partnership and pregnancy and maternity. This 
policy will be applied equally to all employees irrespective of their background or 
membership of a particular group. 
 
13.3  In addition, in line with the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 
1992 (TULCRA) Part 3, the Council is committed to ensure that employees are not 
disadvantaged or discriminated against by virtue of their trade union membership in the 
application of this policy. 
 
13.4 The Council will regularly review this policy’s impact on any equality and diversity 
issues, and will identify any inequalities by monitoring and will take appropriate action 
where necessary. 
 
 
 

Page 10



11 

 

14. Trade Unions 
 
14.1  The Council recognises two trade unions – UNISON and GMB, for collective 
bargaining purposes and there are currently two full time equivalent UNISON officials in 
employment.  
 
15. Publication 

 
15.1 Upon approval by the Full Council, this statement will be published on the 
Council’s Website.  
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Employment Committee  
Date:    25th March 2019 
Report for:    Decision  
Report of:  Corporate Director of People  
  
Report Title 
 

 
Revised implementation arrangements regarding the national two year pay deal for 
2019/20 and proposed new pay structure following regional trade union negotiations. 
  

 
Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval following trade union negotiations at 

regional level for a variation to the proposal considered and agreed by this 

committee in December 2018 relating to implementation of year 2 (2019-20) of the 

NJC Pay Agreement. 

These proposals have been developed in consultation with the Head of Financial 
M

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
11 MARCH 2019 
 
PRESENT  
 
. 
Councillors J. Bennett (in the Chair), J. Slater (Vice-Chair), D. Acton and B. Rigby 
 
In attendance 
 
Sara Saleh Corporate Director of People 
Kate Sturman Workforce Strategy Officer 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Cawdrey, M. Hyman 
and G. Whitham. 
 

26. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
No questions were received. 
 

27. PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The Corporate Director of People introduced the item to the Committee. As the 
report had been distributed in advance and all Members had opportunity to read it 
the Corporate Director just went through the main salient points. The Committee 
were informed that the Pay Policy Statement was a statutory document that 
Councils had to produce on an annual basis. The statement looked at all aspects 
of the pay of all staff within the organisation. The Corporate director drew the 
Committees attention to the ratio between senior and junior staff members. In 
Trafford the ratio between the Chief executives pay to that of the median worker 
was 7.14:1 which was well within the suggested ratio laid out within the Hutton 
Review.  
 
Following the Corporate Director’s overview the Committee thanked them for the 
report and discussed the importance of transparency of pay within the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the Pay Policy for referral to full Council 
on 20 March 2019. 
 

28. NEW PAY STRUCTURE  
 
The Corporate Director of People gave a brief overview of the report. The paper 
had previously seen by the Committee in December 2018. Since that meeting both 
Unison and GMB have been consulted. During the consultation the Unions made 
a number of proposals for changes to the pay structure. Those proposals had 
been taken on board and revised by HR. The new version had been received and 
agreed by the Unions. The Committee were assured that no additional costs 
would be incurred to the Council form the changes that had been made.  
 



Employment Committee  
11 March 2019 

 

 

 
2 

Following the Corporate Directors overview the Chair commented that the report 
was of excellent quality with a number of excellent elements within the structure 
including no overlapping bands, which could often be a cause of friction among 
staff Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree the new pay structure and refer it to 
Council 20 March 2019. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm 


